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 Hellenic Competition Commission’s Decision no 581/VII/2013                                                     
(Procter & Gamble’s anti-competitive practices) 

 

         

     Executive Summary 

Hellenic Competition Commission’s (the “HCC”) decision on Procter and Gamble’s  

(“P&G”) anti-competitive practices came to light recently. The HCC imposed a fine on 

P&G, a dominant firm in the specific product market, for breach of anti-monopoly rules1 

due to the following practices: 

 
 individualized retroactive rebate schemes, i.e. conditional discount schemes 

according to which P&G’s clients were entitled to receive a discount which was 

conditional upon achieving certain sales targets calculated on P&G’s portfolio 

products over a six- month reference period, on the condition that such sales 

would exceed their turnover during the respective six-month reference period of 

the preceding year. The HCC found that this practice was loyalty-inducing, since it 

encouraged customers to increase their purchases from P&G at the expense of 

other competitors and accordingly such rebate schemes were likely to produce 

foreclosure effects in the relevant product market. Except from the foregoing, this 

practice was also considered as discriminatory given that, due to its individualized 

character, it applied dissimilar conditions to equivalent transactions; and 

 
 a “pay-to-stay fees” practice according to which P&G granted financial incentives 

to  its clients in exchange for securing for its products portfolio a shelf/sku share in 

the supermarkets which exceeded P&G’s actual market share in volume for each 

of its portfolio products. Similarly, with respect to this practice, the HCC outlined 

that P&G had foreclosed the market since, through “pay-to-stay fees” practice, it 

tied a substantial part of the market, thus causing strong barriers to entry and 

expansion to P&G’s current and potential competitors.  

 
 

 

     

                                                           
1 Articles 1 & 2 of law 3959/2011 and articles 101 & 102 of the TFEU. 
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      Relevant Product Market 

Following an ex officio investigation, the HCC came to the conclusion that the relevant 

product market was the single market for baby diapers which includes both branded and 

private label goods. The HCC examined P&G’s alleged anti-competitive practices in the 

retail channel (i.e. supermarkets) which was considered as a distinctive distribution 

channel for the purposes of the HCC’s decision. 

 

      Relevant Geographic Market 

The HCC considered that the relevant geographic market with respect to the foregoing 

product market was Greece. 

 

      Marker power of P&G in the relevant product market 

The HCC concluded that P&G was dominant in the market for baby diapers, given that 

according to the relevant reports, its market share steadily exceeded the threshold of 50% 

for an adequate time-period (i.e. over three years) which is the basis for presumption of 

dominance. In particular, the HCC referred that the average market share of P&G was set 

at 55-65% and 45-55% in terms of value and quantity respectively during the reference 

period (i.e. 2003-2011). According to the investigation conducted by the HCC, P&G’s 

dominant position was evidenced as well due to the existing entry/expansion barriers. 

More specifically, the HCC found that the market structure of the relevant product market 

caused two barriers to entry and expansion, whilst two additional barriers arose from the 

conduct of the business players. In particular: 

 

i. Advertising: In terms of advertising, the HCC held that the advertising costs are 

considered as non-recoverable costs spent by a company in order to gain and/or 

maintain loyalty from its clients, as well as that advertising is subject to economies 

of scale, given that one advertising unit costs less than the previous one from a 

certain threshold and beyond, thus leading to a reduction of the average 

advertising cost. As observed by the HCC, P&G spent the largest amount of money 

on advertising during the investigated period in comparison to its competitors. In 

addition, P&G invested a significant amount of its advertising costs to promote 

the “Pampers” brand (which is its most well-known brand) causing a strong 

barrier for potential new entries in the market; 

ii. Brand name & brand loyalty: Regarding brand name and brand loyalty, the HCC 

underlined that “Pampers” was one of the most popular brands in the relevant 

market (super-brand) since it constituted a “must have”/ “must stock” product, in 

the sense that every  market must provide it to its customers; 
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iii. Products’ placement on the shelf: As far as P&G’s baby diapers were concerned, the 

HCC concluded that P&G’s broad and increasing range of skus caused “suffocation” 

on the shelf (i.e. competitors were facing difficulties in placing/refitting the shelves 

with their products given the great variety of P&G’s skus); and 

 
iv. Rebates/financial benefits/expenses for promotional/advertising campaigns: The 

HCC underlined that P&G adopted such a rebate policy and granted such significant 

financial benefits to its retailers which compelled its competitors to increase as well 

the financial benefits they granted to their clients without corresponding to a 

respective increase in their sales. 

Lastly, the HCC concluded that the retailers’ countervailing buying power (i.e. negotiating 

power) was not adequate considering the broad portfolio of P&G’s products combined with 

the power of the brand name “Pampers”, the brand loyalty and the technological excellence 

of P&G as well as the low market share of the products of the private label. 

 

     Anti-competitive commercial practices adopted by P&G 

1st commercial practice: P&G concluded with its clients (i.e. supermarkets/retailers) annual 

commercial agreements during the period 2003-2010 regarding the sale of its products 

which included, inter alia, individualized target rebate schemes under the title “Cooperation 

and Development Provision”. More specifically, each retailer/supermarket was entitled to 

receive  a discount which was conditional upon achieving certain sales targets calculated on 

P&G’s portfolio products over a six-month reference period. The minimum sales target, 

which the retailer was obliged to reach in order to receive the discount, was its turnover 

during the respective six-month reference period of the preceding year increased by a 

specific percentage. It should be underlined that the discount was graduated and was 

increasing in relation to the increase of the actual purchases made by the retailer during the 

six-month reference period. The HCC found by majority that such rebates were loyalty-

inducing and thus anti-competitive on the basis of their following traits: 

 
 the retroactive character of the rebate scheme was considered by the HCC as a strong 

motive for the supermarkets since the rebates were awarded on all purchases made 

during the six-month reference period, once the retailer had hit the target. 

Consequently, there was an incentive for the retailers to concentrate their purchases on 

P&G’s product portfolio in order to achieve the target and benefit from the conditional 

discount; 

 

 

http://www.stplaw.com/


 
 

 

COMP E TI T ION NE WS LE T TER  |  O cto ber  2 0 1 5              

www . stp la w .c om             

5  

 

 

 the loyalty-inducing effect of P&G’s rebate system was intensified due to the fact that 

the graduated discounts were awarded on the basis of the sales made on the total 

P&G’s portfolio, which included P&G’s must-have products; 

 

 the six-month reference period that was set by P&G was found to be rather large by the 

HCC, given the volume and number of orders submitted by the retailers on a weekly 

basis in relation to P&G’s products; 

 
 none of P&G’s competitors was in a position to provide for comparable rebates since  

each one of them held low market shares as well as a limited portfolio of products and a 

low annual turnover; and 

 
 the retroactive character of P&G’s rebate system in combination with the fact that the  

sales targets were set individually for each retailer on the basis of its performance, 

indicated that P&G’s rebate policy was not a volume/quantity rebate scheme (i.e. 

discounts relating to objective amounts offered on equal terms to all customers) but, on 

the contrary, such rebate policy had a loyalty-inducing effect, since the grant of the 

discount was based on an expansion on purchases of the retailer in the preceding six- 

month reference period. 

 
On the basis of the foregoing analysis, the HCC found that this rebate scheme was 

considered abusive given that, owing to its loyalty-inducing character, it was likely to cause 

an anti- competitive effect and accordingly it violated article 2 of law 703/1977 and article 

102 of the TFEU. 

 
Except from the foregoing violation, the HCC mentioned that the above-mentioned rebate 

scheme violated paragraph 2c of law 703/1977 as well as article 102 subparagraph b 

element c of the TFEU, since it applied dissimilar conditions to equivalent transactions that 

concluded to different purchase prices amongst the competitors, thus leading to the 

exclusion of competitors. In particular, the HCC concluded that given the nature of the 

particular rebate scheme, each retailer would be granted the discount only if its purchases 

would increase in comparison to its performance during the respective six-month period of 

the preceding year. Within this context, different retailers making the same volume of 

purchases would be granted different discounts since such discounts were granted on 

subjective criteria based on the performance of each retailer. In other words, one retailer 

could be excluded from the discount if  its  purchases  during  the  reference  period  would  

not  increase  in  comparison  to its performance in the respective preceding period, whilst 

another retailer would receive the discount for the same volume of purchases provided that 

its performance would exceed its preceding performance. 
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2nd commercial practice: P&G granted financial benefits (i.e. discounts/pay-to-stay fees) to 

its clients during the investigation period (i.e. 2003-2011) in order to ensure that its products 

shall occupy an excessively high percentage of the available shelf space in the supermarkets. 

More specifically, P&G, on the basis of the annual commercial agreements it concluded with 

the retailers, ensured that in exchange for the discounts it offered, the retailers shall: (i) 

secure that each product of P&G’s portfolio shall occupy in the shelf a percentage equivalent 

to P&G’s respective market share (calculated in volume) for this product; and (ii) choose the 

relevant range of skus for each product category in a way that P&G’s skus shall occupy in 

comparison to the total skus of each product category a percentage equivalent to the 

national market share (in volume) of P&G’s respective product. It should be underlined that 

according to the findings of the HCC, there was a written provision in P&G’s commercial 

agreements with the retailers regarding their obligation to secure that P&G’s shelf share 

shall be equivalent to P&G’s national volume market share and up to a percentage of 60%. 

In addition, the HCC found that the calculation of P&G’s national volume market share on 

the basis of which the retailers were forced to secure an equivalent shelf share for P&G’s 

portfolio products was based on the reports provided by Nielsen which did not include Lidl’s 

sales. Due to such exclusion, P&G’s market share was overestimated and its clients were in 

practice obliged to secure for P&G’s products a higher shelf/sku share (i.e. 65-75%) than its 

actual market share and the 60% threshold which was provided in its annual commercial 

agreements. Finally, the HCC found that P&G had developed a network of merchandisers 

(category management captains) who were appointed to specific supermarkets, with the 

aim of ensuring compliance of the retailers with the foregoing “pay-to-stay fees” practice. 

On the basis of the foregoing, the HCC held that “pay-to-stay fees” practice was anti-

competitive within the legislative framework of article 102 of the TFEU and article 2 of law 

703/1977 and law 3959/2011 respectively, since it was likely to cause potential exclusionary 

effects due to its following  traits: 

 
 the degree and the extent that the supermarkets were tied by P&G’s “pay-to-stay fees” 

practice. According to the HCC’s data on the numerical and weighted distribution of 

P&G’s baby diapers, a percentage of 85-95% of the supermarkets was tied by P&G’s 

“pay-to-stay fees” practice. In addition, it should be underlined that such supermarkets  

sold (in value) a percentage of 85-95% of the total sales made in Greece for baby diapers 

and consequently a substantial part of the market was tied;  

 

 “pay-to-stay fees” practice was adopted by all the large retailers for a long period, i.e. at 

least for nine consecutive years, whereas at the same time P&G supervised, through 

category management captains, the compliance of the retailers with such practice; 

 
 the presence of the private label intensified even more the foreclosure effects caused in  

the shelf through P&G’s “pay-to-stay fees” practice. In particular, private label brands 
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occupied as well certain space in the shelf which corresponded to their respective 

market share, thus eliminating even more the actual available shelf space for products 

of P&G’s competitors; 

 
 P&G’s strong market power in the relevant product market render it impossible for any 

of P&G’s competitors to convince the retailers to repudiate the contracts they had 

concluded with P&G since the latter did not have any relevant counter-incentives (i.e. 

profits that could counterbalance the losses that could arise from the repudiation of 

contracts with P&G); 

 
 “pay-to-stay fees” practice had a retroactive and individualized character and they were 

loyalty-inducing. In particular, such fees were granted to the retailers on the basis of the 

total annual (or during a six-month reference period) turnover achieved by them on the 

products that fell within the baby care category; 

 

 “pay-to-stay fees” practice could not be objectively justified. Namely, the practice of 

obliging the retailers to secure that P&G’s market share should correspond to the sku 

share P&G's products shall occupy in comparison to the total skus of the category of the 

baby diapers, did not evaluate which of P&G’s skus were fast-movable and implied that 

the sole purpose of P&G was to entice the retailers to place in their shelves less fast- 

movable skus in order to receive the financial benefits by P&G; and 

 
 “pay-to-stay fees” practice could not generate any efficiencies (e.g. distributive) that 

could have arisen should the competition conditions were normal in the relevant  

product market, given that it held a dominant position and consequently the 

competition was already distorted. 

 
 

Except from the foregoing analysis and taking into account the fact that “pay-to-stay fees” 

practice falls within the vertical agreements analyzed by Commission’s Guidelines on 

Vertical Restraints 2010, the HCC examined as well such practice from the scope of article 

101 of the TFEU and article 1 of law 703/1977 and law 3959/2011 and investigated the 

economic and legal context within which this practice arose. The HCC during such 

investigation was essentially based its findings on the traits of the practice    described 

above and concluded that such practice breached as well article 101 of the TFEU and article 

1 of law 703/1977 and law 3959/2011, since it was likely to produce foreclosure effects. 
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       Fine  

The HCC imposed a fine of 4.250.700€ for breach of article 2 of law 703/77 and law 

3959/2011 as well as of article 102 of the TFEU (regarding individualized retroactive 

target rebates and “pay-to-stay fees” practice) and, in addition, a fine of 1.062.000€ for 

violation of article 1 of law 703/77 and law 3959/2011 as well as of article 101 of the TFEU 

(with respect to “pay-to-stay fees” practice). Even though the fine was set at a higher 

price at first, due to mitigating conditions, namely the effective cooperation of P&G with 

the HCC throughout the investigation, the fine finally was reduced to the 

abovementioned sum. 

 

 

 

 
The present newsletter contains general information only and is not intended to 

provide specific professional advice or services. 
 

If you need further assistance or information with regard to the above please 
contact:  

 
E.Tsiri@stplaw.com  

E.Armata@stplaw.com  
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